Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 1: Occupation
Table 1: On the average, how many hours per week, if any, do you work at a job or business?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
0 16.2 14.7-17.6

1-39 23.7 21.8-25.6

40 28.4 26.6-30.3

41-50 19.9 18.2-21.5

51+ 11.8 10.5-13.2

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 1: Occupation
Table 2: Which of the following most accurately describes the type of work or business you currently work in most often?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents with jobs.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
State government employee 8.5 7.3-9.7
Other government employee 8.4 7.1-9.7

Farmer or rancher 7.9 6.6-9.2
Other farm or ranch worker 1.3 0.7-1.9
Manufacturing 8.8 7.4-10.2
Health care 12.7 11.3-14.1
Food or drink server 4.2 3.0-5.3
Wholesale or retail sales 11.8 10.2-13.4
Financial sales 4.0 3.2-4.9
Other 32.4 30.3-34.5

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 1: Occupation
Table 3: Excluding vacation days or other planned days off, during the past 12 months, how many days did you miss work due to
physical or mental illness?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents with jobs.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
0 55.5 53.2-57.8
1-3 26.4 24.4-28.5
4-10 9.9 8.6-11.3
11+ 8.1 6.8-9.4

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 1: Has a doctor or other health official ever told you that [randomly selected child] has asthma?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 9.7 7.8-11.6
No 90.2 88.4-92.2

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 2: Does the [randomly selected child] still have asthma?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children ever told had asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 62.3 51.6-73.0
No 37.7 27.0-48.4

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 3: During the past 12 months, did the [randomly selected child] take Prednisone or any other steroid such as a pill,
capsule, or injection to control his or her asthma?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
Yes 47.9 35.4-60.4
No 52.1 39.6-64.6

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 4: Does the [randomly selected child] currently take the preventative kind of asthma medication used everyday to
protect his or her lungs and keep him or her from having an attack? Include both pills and inhalers. This is different from
inhalers used for quick relief.
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 40.4 28.1-52.6
No 59.6 47.4-71.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 5: Symptoms of asthma include cough, wheezing, shortness of breath, chest tightness, and phlegm production when
you don’t have a cold or respiratory infection. During the past 30 days, how often did the [randomly selected child] have
any symptoms of asthma?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Two days a week or less 47.3 34.5-60.1
Three to six days a week 8.5 2.2-14.8
Daily but not all the time 2.0 0.0-5.0

Continually 1.5 0.0-4.3
None 40.7 27.8-53.6

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 6: During the past 30 days, how many days did symptoms of asthma make it difficult for {randomly selected child] to
stay asleep?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)

Two nights a month or less 18.6 9.0-28.1

Three or four nights a month 11.8 3.2-20.4

More than one night per week 6.8 1.0-12.5
Every night or almost every night 0 0

None 62.8 50.7-75.0

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 7: During the past 30 days, how many days of daycare, preschool, school, or work did [randomly selected child] miss
because of his or her asthma?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
None 82.6 73.1-92.1

1-3 11.4 3.4-19.3

4+ 6.0 0.0-12.2

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 8: During the past 30 days, how many days was [randomly selected child] unable to do his or her usual activities
because of asthma symptoms?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
None 72.9 61.8-84.1

1-3 18.3 8.5-28.2

4+ 8.8 1.8-15.7

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 9: Is there a bird, cat, dog or some other pet with fur that spends all or some of its time in the house?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 55.8 43.2-68.4
No 44.2 31.6-56.8

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 10: Does anyone, including household members or guests, smoke inside the home?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 12.2 3.9-20.6
No 87.8 79.4-96.1

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 11: What type of home heating do you use?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Burn coal 1.0 0.0-2.9
Burn wood 1.0 0.0-2.9
Burn natural gas or bottled gas 66.2 54.7-77.8
Burn oil 7.0 1.0-13.1
Electricity 20.4 10.3-30.4
Other 4.4 0.0-8.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 2: Childhood Asthma
Table 12: During the cold months, about how often do you light a fire in a fireplace to burn wood or other solid fuel? Do not include
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents with children with current asthma.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Less than once per month 2.7 0.0-5.8
More than once per month but not every week 0.9 0.0-2.8
More than once per week but not every day 2.9 0.0-6.4
Daily 0.9 0.0-2.8

Never/No fireplace 92.6 87.2-97.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 3: Lead
Table 1: Does the [randomly selected child] live in a house built before 1970?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents with at least one child in the home under the age of 6.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 39.5 33.6-45.5
No 60.5 54.5-66.4

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 3: Lead
Table 2: Has the [randomly selected child] ever been tested for lead poisoning?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents with at least one child in the home under the age of 6.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 8.0 4.4-11.6
No 92.0 88.4-95.6

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 3: Lead
Table 3: Did the results indicate that the [randomly selected child] had lead poisoning or high lead?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents with child tested for lead poisoning.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 0
No 100

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 4: Oral Tobacco
Table 1: Have you ever used or tried any smokeless tobacco products such as chewing tobacco or snuff?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 19.6 17.9-21.3
No 80.4 78.7-82.1

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 4: Oral Tobacco
Table 2: Do you currently use chewing tobacco or snuff every day, some days, or not at all?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents who have ever tried smokeless tobacco.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Everyday 13.5 10.5-16.6
Some days 10.7 7.0-14.3

Not at all 75.8 71.4-80.2

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 5: Mental Health
Table 1: During the past 12 months, was there any time when you needed treatment for a drug or alcohol problem but
didn’t get it because you couldn’t afford it?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
Yes 0.4 0.2-0.7
No 99.6 99.7-99.8

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 5: Mental Health
Table 2: During the past 12 months, was there any time when you needed mental health care or counseling but didn’t get it
because you couldn’t afford it?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
Yes 1.6 1.1-2.2
No 98.4 97.8-98.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 5: Mental Health
Table 3: In the past 12 months, have you ever seriously considered attempting suicide?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 1.4 0.9-1.8
No 98.6 98.2-99.1

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 6: Indian Health
Table 1: Do you live on a reservation or Indian Service Area?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes, reservation 3.2 24-4.1
Yes, Indian service area 1.8 1.3-2.3
No, neither 94.9 93.9-95.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 6: Indian Health
Table 2: Are you currently an enrolled tribal member?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 3.6 2.7-4.5
No 96.4 95.5-97.3

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 6: Indian Health
Table 3: Of which tribe are you a member?
Denominator: Percentage among respondents who are enrolled tribal members.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Mandan 0 0
Arikara 2.9 0.0-6.4
Hidatsa 1.5 0.0-3.5

Three Affiliated Tribes 13.0 5.4-20.7
Sioux 7.9 2.4-13.3
Spirit Lake Sioux 0 0
Standing Rock Sioux 0 0
Other Sioux 0 0
Chippewa 40.2 26.8-53.7
Other 34.6 21.8-47.3

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 6: Indian Health
Table 4: How much of your health care do you get from an Indian Health Service (IHS) clinic?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
All 1.4 0.9-1.9
Most 1.0 0.5-1.5
Some 0.9 0.5-1.3
Little 0.6 0.4-0.9
None 96.1 95.2-96.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 1: During the summer, do you try to protect yourself from mosquito bites by avoiding outdoor areas where you know
there are mosquitoes?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
Always 12.1 10.9-13.2
Almost always 21.1 19.6-22.6
Sometimes 32.8 30.9-34.6
Rarely 13.5 12.1-14.9

Never 20.5 19.0-22.1

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 2: During the summer, do you try to protect yourself from mosquito bites by avoiding outdoor activities?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Always 4.9 4.2-5.6
Almost always 7.8 6.9-8.7

Sometimes 29.3 27.6-31.0

Rarely 19.1 17.6-20.7

Never 38.9 37.0-40.8

Note: % = Percentage, C.I1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 3: During the summer, do you try to protect yourself from mosquito bites by wearing long sleeved shirts and long
pants?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)
Always 19.3 17.8-20.7
Almost always 16.5 17.1-17.9
Sometimes 37.0 35.1-38.9
Rarely 11.2 10.0-12.4

Never 16.0 14.6-17.4

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 4: During the summer, do you try to protect yourself from mosquito bites by using insect repellent with DEET on your
skin or clothes?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.I. (95%)

Always 24.4 22.8-26.1

Almost always 22.2 20.7-23.8

Sometimes 34.4 32.5-36.2
Rarely 7.0 6.1-8.0

Never 11.9 10.8-13.0

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 5: During the summer, do you try to keep mosquitoes away from your home by removing standing water from your home?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)

Yes 59.4 57.5-61.3

No 27.2 25.4-29.0

Do not have standing water around my house 13.4 12.2-14.6

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile

Table 6: During the summer, do you try to keep mosquitoes away from your home by making sure there are no holes in your

screens?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 81.1 79.5-82.7
No 17.8 16.3-19.4

Do not have screens 1.1 0.7-1.5

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 7: During the summer, do you try to keep mosquitoes away from your home by checking and cleaning your rain gutters?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Yes 59.2 57.3-61.1
No 32.2 30.4-34.0

Do not have rain gutters 8.6 7.5-9.8

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 7: West Nile
Table 8: How worried are you about getting West Nile virus?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Very worried 4.9 4.0-5.8

A little worried 43.1 41.2-45.0

Not worried at all 51.0 49.1-52.9
Never heard of West Nile virus 1.0 0.6-1.4

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.



Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System
North Dakota State Added Questions Data Report, 2005
State Added 8: Sexual Orientation
Table 1: Do you consider yourself to be heterosexual, homosexual, bisexual or other?
Denominator: Percentage among all respondents.
Denominator excludes: Respondents with do not know/refused/missing responses.

Response Categories % C.l. (95%)
Heterosexual 97.6 96.9-98.2
Homosexual 0.7 0.3-1.0

Bisexual 0.4 0.2-0.6
Other 1.4 0.9-1.9

Note: % = Percentage, C.1.(95%) = Confidence Interval (at 95 percent probability level). Percentages are weighted to population
characteristics.





